
 

September 17, 2025 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Matthew L. Homsher, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, Filing Room 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
 

Re: Pike County Light & Power Company - Gas; Docket No. R-2024-3052357;  
 Pike County Light & Power Company – Electric; Docket No. R-2024-3052359; 
 PIKE COUNTY LIGHT & POWER COMPANY – ELECTRIC’S 

COMPLIANCE TARIFF 
 
Dear Secretary Homsher: 
 

Enclosed for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is Pike County Light 
& Power Company – Electric’s compliance tariff, Pike County Light & Power Company Tariff 
Supplement No. 107 to Electric-PA. P.U.C. No. 8. The rates contained in Supplement 107 were 
approved by the Commission by Order entered on August 28, 2025. 
 

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me. 
 

Very truly yours, 
/s/ Whitney E. Snyder 
Whitney E. Snyder 
Erich W. Struble 
Counsel for Pike County Light & Power Company 

WES/das 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Per Certificate of Service 
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 SUPPLEMENT NO. 107 TO 
 ELECTRIC PA. P.U.C NO. 8 
PIKE COUNTY LIGHT & POWER COMPANY  
 99th REVISED LEAF NO. 2 
 SUPERSEDING 98th REVISED LEAF NO. 2  
 
 
 
 
                   2. CHANGES MADE BY THIS SUPPLEMENT 
 
 
 
 

Tariff Supplement No. 107 makes the following changes consistent with the 
Commission’s final order at Docket No. R-2024-3052359: 
 
1) Increased delivery (i.e., customer, per kWh, and per kW) charges 

applicable to Service Classification Nos. 1, 2 – Primary, 2 – Non-
Demand Billed, 3, and 4. 

2) Implements rules regarding use and placement of smart meters. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ISSUED: 
 

September 17, 2025 EFFECTIVE:  October 15, 2025 

ISSUED BY: 
 
 

Michael German 
President and CEO 
Corning, New York 

 

 



 

(c) 
 
 

(c) 

(c) 

 SUPPLEMENT NO. 107 TO 
 ELECTRIC PA. P.U.C. NO. 8 
PIKE COUNTY LIGHT & POWER COMPANY  
 94th REVISED LEAF NO. 3 
 SUPERSEDING 93rd REVISED LEAF NO. 3 
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Corning, New York 
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ISSUED: 
 

 
September 17, 2025 

 
EFFECTIVE:  

 
October 15, 2025 

ISSUED BY: Michael German  
President and CEO 
Corning, New York 
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       (Continued) 

ISSUED: 
 

September 17, 2025 EFFECTIVE:  October 15, 2025 

ISSUED BY: Michael German  
President and CEO 
Corning, New York 

 

 



 SUPPLEMENT NO. 107 TO 
 ELECTRIC PA. P.U.C NO. 8 
PIKE COUNTY LIGHT & POWER COMPANY  
  
 3rd REVISED LEAF NO. 72 
 SUPERSEDING 2nd REVISED LEAF NO. 72  
 
 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

24.1  MANUAL READING CHARGE  (C) 
 
For those customers who refuse installation of advanced metering 
infrastructure (“AMI”), beginning the next month after AMI is installed in 
the community proximate to the customer, the customer will begin paying a 
monthly charge of $41.98 per month for manual meter reads.  For example, if 
Pike completes installation of AMI in a community on December 15, 2025, 
beginning January 2025 customers in that community who refused AMI will begin 
paying the monthly meter reading charge.  Customers will be notified when AMI 
is to be installed in their community and that opting out of AMI will result 
in monthly meter read charges.  Pursuant to Tariff Rule 6.7, upon 
notification of AMI installation, a customer may request a smart meter be 
located away from their home instead of maintaining an analog meter and 
paying a monthly meter reading fee. Customers will have the option to have 
the Nighthawk AMI smart meter installed at a location of their choosing which 
complies with the requirements of the Company’s tariff and the requirements 
of Tariff Rule 6.7. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
(C) Indicates Change 
 

        (Continued) 
 
ISSUED: 
 

September 17, 2025 EFFECTIVE:  October 15, 2025 

ISSUED BY: Michael German  
President and CEO 
Corning, New York 
 

 

 



 
 
 SUPPLEMENT NO. 107 TO 
 ELECTRIC PA. P.U.C NO. 8 
PIKE COUNTY LIGHT & POWER COMPANY  
  
 44th REVISED LEAF NO. 85 
 SUPERSEDING 43rd REVISED LEAF NO. 85  
 
 

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1 
 
APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR: 

 
Residential service, including Space Heating. 
 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
 
Continuous, 60 cycles, A.C., from any one of the following systems as designated 
by the Company: 
 
 (a) Single phase approximately 120, 120/208 or 120/240 Volts, 
 (b) Three phase four wire at approximately 208 Volts in limited areas. 
 
RATE - FOUR PART - MONTHLY: 
 
(1) Customer Charge  $9.55 per month         
 
(2) Energy Charge (¢ per kWh)         
                           

   
  

Delivery 
Charge  

System 
Benefits 
Charge  

  
 

     
All kWh ...... 10.9374        .0369 (D)    
        

 
(3) Default Service Charge    

 
A Default Service Charge, determined in accordance with Section No. 18 of 
the Rules and Regulations, shall apply to customers taking Default Service 
from the Company.  This charge is not applicable to customers obtaining 
Competitive Energy Supply. 

 
(4) State Tax Adjustment Surcharge                                                                                      

The State Tax Adjustment Surcharge included in this Tariff is  
applied to all charges under this Service Classification. Part 1 of The 
State Tax Adjustment Surcharge applies to all charges except Default 
Service Charges. Part 2 of the State Tax Adjustment Surcharge applies to 
Default Service Charges 

 
 
(D) Indicates Decrease 
 
        (Continued) 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: 
 

 
September 17, 2025 

 
EFFECTIVE:  

 
October 15, 2025 

ISSUED BY: Michael German 
President and CEO 
Corning, New York 

 

 

 



 
 SUPPLEMENT NO. 107 TO 
 ELECTRIC PA. P.U.C NO. 8 
PIKE COUNTY LIGHT & POWER COMPANY  
 22nd REVISED LEAF NO. 88  
 SUPERSEDING 21st REVISED LEAF NO. 88 
  
 
 

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2 
 
APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR: 
 
General Service, secondary or primary.  All service at each location shall be 
taken through one meter. 

 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
 
Continuous, 60 cycles, A.C., single or three phase secondary at approximately 
120/208, 120/240 Volts, and 277/480 Volts where available; or single or three 
phase primary at approximately 2400 Volts Delta where available. 

 
RATE - FIVE PART - MONTHLY: 

 
 
(1) Customer Charge ($/month)   

 
 (a) Non-Demand Billed Customers  
  Unmetered Service     21.50     (I) 
 Metered Service     21.50     (I) 
 
 (b) Secondary Service (Demand Billed) 21.50     (I) 
 
 (c) Primary Service    175.00    (I) 
 
 

(2) Demand Charge ($/kW)  
 
 (a) Secondary Service (Demand Metered)  

  
 First 5 kW ......    1.47      (I)    
   Over 5 kW .......    5.71      (I) 
 

 (b) Primary Service   
  
 All kW  .........    13.00     (I) 

 
(3) Energy Charge (¢ per kWh)   
 
 (a) Non-Demand Billed Customers (Includes Unmetered)     
      

All kWh ..........                    10.9794     (I) 
         

  
 

 
(I) Indicates Increase 
 
        (Continued) 
 
ISSUED: 
 

September 17, 2025 EFFECTIVE:  October 15, 2025 

ISSUED BY: Michael German 
President and CEO 
Milford, Pennsylvania 

 

 



 
 SUPPLEMENT NO. 107 TO 
 ELECTRIC PA. P.U.C NO. 8 
PIKE COUNTY LIGHT & POWER COMPANY  
 23rd REVISED LEAF NO. 89 
 SUPERSEDING 22nd REVISED LEAF NO. 89 
  
 
 

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2 (Continued) 
 
RATE - FIVE PART - MONTHLY:  (Continued) 

 
(3) Energy Charge (¢ per kWh) (Continued)  
 
 (b) Secondary Demand Billed Service       

 
     First 100 Hours Use of 

     Billing Demand ..........    9.1665   (I)  
     Next 100 Hours Use of 
     Billing Demand ..........   7.5904   (I)     
   
     Over 200 Hours Use of  
     Billing Demand ..........    7.4484   (I) 
 
 (c) Primary Service       

 
     All kWh  ..........      1.6514   (I)        

 
 
(4) Default Service Charge          

 
A Default Service Charge, determined in accordance with Section No. 18 of 
the Rules and Regulations, shall apply to customers taking Default Service 
from the Company.  This charge is not applicable to customers obtaining 
Competitive Energy Supply. 

 
(5) State Tax Adjustment Surcharge  

 
The State Tax Adjustment Surcharge included in this Tariff is applied to 
all charges under this Service Classification. Part 1 of the State 
Tax Adjustment Surcharge applies to all charges except Default Service 
Charges. Part 2 of the State Tax Adjustment Surcharge applies to the 
Default Service Charges. 
 

(6) Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) 
 

The Distribution System Improvement Charge included in this Tariff is 
applied to charges under this rate excluding amounts billed for the State 
Adjustment Surcharge (STAS). 

 
 
 

 
(I)   Indicates Increase 
 
        (Continued) 
 

ISSUED: 
 

September 17, 2025 
 

EFFECTIVE:  October 15, 2025 

ISSUED BY: Michael German 
President and CEO 
Corning, New York 

 

 



 
 SUPPLEMENT NO. 107 TO 
 ELECTRIC PA. P.U.C NO. 8 
PIKE COUNTY LIGHT & POWER COMPANY  
 27th REVISED LEAF NO. 91 
 SUPERSEDING 26th REVISED LEAF NO. 91  
  
 
 

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2 (Continued) 
 
TERM: 
 
Secondary service is terminable at any time after six months unless a longer 
period is required under a line extension agreement. 
 
Primary service is terminable at any time after one year upon ninety days 
written notice.  The Company reserves the right to require a longer initial term 
where special construction is required to furnish the service. 
 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 
 
A. SHORT TERM SECONDARY SERVICE: 
 
 When short term service is requested, the Company reserves the right to 

require a deposit of the estimated bill for the period service is desired. 
The minimum charge for such short term service shall be an amount equal to 
six times the minimum monthly charge, payable in advance.  When 
construction is necessary, the cost of installation and removal of all 
equipment, less salvage value, shall be borne by the customer, and a 
sufficient amount to cover these charges shall be paid in advance.  A part 
of a month shall be considered a full month for computing all charges 
hereunder. 

 
B. SPACE HEATING:  
 
 Customers who take service under this Service Classification for 10 kW or 

more of permanently installed space heating equipment may elect to have 
the electricity for this service billed separately.  All monthly use will 
be billed at the following rates: 

 
  Delivery Charge     7.7353¢ per kWh       (I)        
 
 When this option is requested, it shall apply for at least 12 months and 

shall be subject to a minimum charge of $60.00 per year per kW of space 
heating capacity.  This rule applies for both heating and cooling where 
the two services are combined by the manufacturer in a single self-
contained unit. 

 
 All usage under this Special Provision shall also be subject to Parts (4) 

and (5) of RATE – FIVE PART – MONTHLY. 
 
 
 
 
 
(I) Indicates Increase 
 
        (Continued) 
 
ISSUED: 
 

 
September 17, 2025 

 
EFFECTIVE:  

 
October 15, 2025 

ISSUED BY: Michael German 
President and CEO 
Corning, New York 

 

 

 



 
 SUPPLEMENT NO. 107 TO 
 ELECTRIC PA. P.U.C NO. 8 
PIKE COUNTY LIGHT & POWER COMPANY  
 22nd REVISED LEAF NO. 93 
 SUPERSEDING 21st REVISED LEAF NO. 93  
  

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3 
APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR: 

 
Municipal Street Lighting, where the Company furnishes all equipment, except as 
provided for below, and maintains and operates the system. 

 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE - MULTIPLE: 

 
Continuous, alternating current, 60 cycles, 120 Volts, single phase. Units will 
be photoelectrically controlled and operate approximately 4100 hours per year, 
and mounted on wood poles for Overhead Services. 
 
RATE - THREE PART - MONTHLY: 

 
(1) Luminaire Charge ($/month)        

             
Nominal Luminaire   Nominal   Total   Delivery     
Lumens    Type        Wattage  Wattage   Charge     

        (I)     
Street Lighting Luminaries 
 
 5,800 Sodium Vapor 70 108 $ 32.65  
 9,500 Sodium Vapor 100 142   35.77  
16,000 Sodium Vapor 150 199   40.61  
27,500 Sodium Vapor 250 311   52.14  
46,000 Sodium Vapor 400 488   68.59  
 3,900 LED 28 28   37.83  
 5,000 LED 36 36   37.95  
 6,500 LED 50 50   38.50  
12,000 LED 102 102   47.26  
16,000 LED 140 140   40.30  
22,000 LED 177 177   41.08  
 

Flood Lighting Luminaires 
 

14,500 LED              96      96   38.17   
20,000 LED             140     140   39.61   
28,700 LED             218     218    41.41   
 

The following luminaires will no longer be installed. Charges are for existing 
installations only: 
 
46,000* Sodium Vapor     400      488  57.57   
27,500* Sodium Vapor     250        311  52.10   
 4,000* Mercury Vapor    100 127  23.16   
 7,900* Mercury Vapor    175 211  28.06   
12,000* Mercury Vapor    250 296  36.55   
 
*  Indicates those luminaires that no longer will be repaired.  
   See Special Provision B. 
 (I) Indicates Increase                                    (Continued)   
ISSUED: 
 

September 17, 2025 EFFECTIVE:  October 15, 2025 

ISSUED BY: Michael German 
President and CEO 
Corning, New York 

 

 

 



 
 SUPPLEMENT NO. 107 TO 
 ELECTRIC PA. P.U.C NO. 8 
PIKE COUNTY LIGHT & POWER COMPANY  
 18th REVISED LEAF NO. 94 
 SUPERSEDING 17th REVISED LEAF NO. 94 
  
 
 
 

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3 
 

RATE - THREE PART - MONTHLY:  (Continued)   
 
(1) Luminaire Charge ($/month)  (Continued)  
 
Types of Service and Additional Charges: 
 
 1. Overhead Service - Pole Mounted, 8' Upsweep 1-1/4" and 2"  
    Aluminum Brackets for side mounted Units. For 15' Upsweep Brackets  
   add $9.48 per year.                                           (I) 
 
 2. Underground Service - Aluminum Standards, where the Company owns and 

maintains the underground duct system, with a 120' maximum distance 
between light centers installed on one side of street, the above 
prices are increased by $362.68 per year. Where a customer owns and 
maintains an underground duct system, including the cable, which is 
adequate in the opinion of the Company's engineers, the above prices 
are increased by $87.78 per year.                 

    
(2) Default Service Charge  
 
   A Default Service Charge, determined in accordance with Section No. 

18 of the Rules and Regulations, shall apply to customers taking 
Default Service from the Company.  This charge is not applicable to 
customers obtaining Competitive Energy Supply.  

 
   The Default Service Charge shall apply to the kWh estimated in the 

following manner: 
 
   kWh = (Total Wattage ÷ 1,000) Times Monthly Burn Hours* 
 
   * See Monthly Burn Hours Table. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(I) Indicates Increase 
                            (Continued) 
    
ISSUED: 
 

September 17, 2025 EFFECTIVE:  October 15, 2025 

ISSUED BY: Michael German, President 
President and CEO 
Corning, New York 

 

 



 
 SUPPLEMENT NO. 107 TO 
 ELECTRIC PA. P.U.C NO. 8 
       PIKE COUNTY LIGHT & POWER COMPANY  
 25th REVISED LEAF NO. 99 
 SUPERSEDING 24th REVISED LEAF NO. 99 

 
SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 4 (c) 

 
APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR: 
 
Private overhead street, yard or flood Mercury Vapor and Sodium Vapor lighting. (c) 
 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE - MULTIPLE: 
 
Continuous, 60 cycles, A. C., 120 Volts, single phase. Units will be photoelectrically controlled 
and operate approximately 4100 hours per year. 
 
RATE - THREE PART - MONTHLY 
 
(1) Luminaire Charge ($/month)  

 
Nominal Luminaire   Nominal   Total   Delivery     
Lumens    Type        Wattage  Wattage   Charge     

       (c)        (I)       
       Private Lighting Luminaries             

  
 5,800 Sodium Vapor 70 108   32.65   
16,000 Sodium Vapor 150 199   40.61   
 3,900 LED 28 28   42.87   
 5,000 LED 36 36   42.99   
 7,250 LED 50 50   43.53   
 9,365 LED 102 102   44.44   
 

Flood Lighting Luminaires 
 

14,500 LED              96      96   35.31       
20,000 LED             140     140   36.40   
28,700 LED             195     195    37.76       

 
The following luminaires will no longer be installed. Charges are for existing installations 
only: 
 

 4,000 Mercury Vapor    100 127  18.04   
 4,000 Mercury Vapor    100 127  16.19   
 7,900 Mercury Vapor    175 211  21.85   
 7,900 Mercury Vapor    175 211  19.94   
12,000 Mercury Vapor    250 296  28.47   
22,500 Mercury Vapor    400 459  37.00   
27,500 Sodium Vapor     250 311  52.10   
46,000 Sodium Vapor     400 488  57.57   

 
(2) Default Service Charge  
   
A Default Service Charge, determined in accordance with Section No. 18 of the Rules and 
Regulations, shall apply to customers taking Default Service from the Company.  This charge is 
not applicable to customers obtaining Competitive Energy Supply.  
           
The Default Service Charge shall apply to the kWh estimated in the following manner: 
 
kWh = (Total Wattage ÷ 1,000) Times Monthly Burn Hours* 
 
* See Monthly Burn Hours Table. 
(I) Indicates Increase 
(c)   Indicate Change       (Continued)    

                       
            ISSUED: 
 

 
September 17, 2025 

           
        EFFECTIVE:  

 
October 15, 2025 

         BY:        Michael German 
President and CEO 

 

        Corning, New York  
 

 



 
 SUPPLEMENT NO. 107 TO 
 ELECTRIC PA. P.U.C NO. 8 
PIKE COUNTY LIGHT & POWER COMPANY  
 6th REVISED LEAF NO. 101 
 SUPERSEDING 5th REVISED LEAF NO. 101 

 
 

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 4 (Continued) 
 
TERM: 
 
Contracts are made for an initial period of one year and continue in force 
thereafter, until terminated by seven days' written notice. 
 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 
 
A. Complete lighting units, installed according to Company standards, will be 

pole mounted for private road, yard or flood lighting service at the 
monthly charge per lamp hereinabove set forth.  The Company will construct 
any required extension of service on private property and the customer 
shall reimburse the Company for the actual cost of such construction.  The 
Company will furnish and install the complete lighting unit, make the 
necessary lamp renewals, and maintain the installation. 

 
B. Short Term Service will be furnished only upon prepayment of the cost of 

installation and removal of equipment, less salvage value.  For Recurring 
Seasonal Service the charges for the 12 months' period are due and payable 
in advance each year on the anniversary date of the contract. 

 
C. Service for existing incandescent 92 Watt units will be billed at a 

monthly charge of $9.89 until the contract is terminated by mutual 
agreement.(I) 

 
D. Fifteen foot brackets are available at an additional cost of $9.48 per    

year.           
 (I) 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(I) Indicates Increase 
 
ISSUED: 
 

September 17, 2025 EFFECTIVE:  October 15, 2025 

ISSUED BY: Michael German 
President and CEO 
Corning, New York 

 

 



 
 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

document upon the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 

1.54 (relating to service by a party). 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY 

Darryl A. Lawrence, Esquire 
Jacob Guthrie, Esquire 
Ryan Morden, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
OCAPikeBRC2024@paoca.org 
 

Rebecca Lyttle, Esquire 
Steven C. Gray, Esquire 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor 
Forum Place  
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
relyttle@pa.gov 
sgray@pa.gov  
 

Carrie Wright, Esquire 
Michael A. Podskoch, Jr., Esquire 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
carwright@pa.gov  
mpodskoch@pa.gov 
 

Scott J. Thomas, Esquire  
Christopher Van De Verg, Esquire  
PA PUC Law Bureau  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street, 3rd floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
sjthomas@pa.gov 
 cvandeverg@pa.gov  

Deborah Rutt 
10 Avenue North Apt 2F 
Matamoras, PA 18336 
derutt66@gmail.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant 

 

  
 

/s/ Whitney E. Snyder           
Whitney E. Snyder 
Erich W. Struble 

 
DATED: September 17, 2025 
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